	S1-5
	10:20 P.M.
HK TIME
(05.03.2016)
(6:20 P.M. LOCAL TIME)
(05.03.2016)
	Dubai City Of Gold (Group 2)
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	Meydan, United Arab Emirates - Turf - 2410 Metres (Left-handed) 
For SH 3yo+ & NH 4yo+. Rating 100+. Weights: SH 3yo 121lb; NH 4yo 129lb; NH 5yo+ & SH 4yos+ 131lb. Allowances: fillies and mares about 4.5lb. Should no SH 3yo declare to run, the weights will be adjusted to: NH 4yo 123lb; NH 5yo+ & SH 4yo+ 126lb.
Total Prize Money (USD) $250,000
1st $150,000, 2nd $50,000, 3rd $25,000, 4th $12,500, 5th $7,500, 6th $5,000
(8 Starters)
Betting Pools : Win, Place, Quinella, Quinella Place, Tierce, Trio, Quartet & First 4 Merged Pool.


	
	1

	喜發堅尼
蘇萊
126 
杜俊誠
(1) 
HAAFAGUINEA (GB) 6 ch g
Saeed bin Suroor
[112]
James Doyle
Haafhd (GB)－Ha'penny Beacon (GB) (Erhaab (USA))
Owner(s): Sh Rashid Bin Dalmook Al Maktoum

	Lifetime
:
14 (6-3-1)
Turf
:
12 (5-2-1)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2016
:
2 (1-1-0)
Non-Turf
:
2 (1-1-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
1 (1-0-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$4,108,695
Track
:
6 (3-2-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
1 (1-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	1/10
	15Jan15
	
	3yo+ Hcp
USD120,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	G 
	127
	
	James Doyle
	1
	
	
	
	
	2.02.99
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	SH
	5/2F
	
	
	Haafaguinea (GB) 
Mr Pommeroy (FR) 
Star Empire (SAF) 
	trckd ldrs: chsd ldrs 3f out: led 55yds out: r.o wl

	9/13
	29Jan15
	
	3yo+ Hcp
USD150,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Harry Bentley
	10
	
	
	
	
	2.02.61
	
	
	
	
	
	
	9
	5.5
	6/1
	
	
	Hunter's Light (IRE) 
Elleval (IRE) 
Pilote (IRE) 
	wd: nvr bttr than mid-div

	1/12
	28Feb15
	
	3yo+ Hcp
USD175,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	G 
	127
	
	William Buick
	12
	
	
	
	
	2.03.17
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	0.8
	7/1
	
	
	Haafaguinea (GB) 
Silent Bullet (IRE) 
Elleval (IRE) 
	trckd ldr: led 1 1/2f out: r.o wl

	1/14
	21Jan16
	
	3yo+ Hcp
USD150,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	2435 LH
Turf 
	G 
	132
	
	William Buick
	10
	
	
	
	
	2.35.06
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	0.5
	6/1
	
	
	Haafaguinea (GB) 
Al Saham (GB) 
Quarterback (GER) 
	trckd ldrs: rdn to ld fnl 1/2f

	2/10
	18Feb16
	G3
	Dubai Millennium S. 3yo+
USD200,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	G 
	127
	
	Frederik Tylicki
	2
	
	
	
	
	2.04.79
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	2.8
	15/8F
	
	
	Tryster (IRE) 
Haafaguinea (GB) 
Meadow Creek (GB) 
	Soon led, headed 200m out but ran on well


	
	2

神聖衛士
郭克
126 
莫雅
(2) 
SANSHAAWES (SAF) 6 b g
Mike de Kock
[110]
Ryan Moore
Ashaawes (USA)－Vicario (SAF) (Northern Guest (USA))
Owner(s): Sh Ahmed Bin Mohd Bin Khalifa Al Maktoum

	Lifetime
:
27 (4-6-3)
Turf
:
24 (3-5-3)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2016
:
4 (1-0-1)
Non-Turf
:
3 (1-1-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
1 (0-0-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$3,432,862
Track
:
10 (2-0-1)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
1 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	2/13
	15Mar15
	G3
	Abu Dhabi Championship 3yo+
AED400,000
	ABU, UAE
	 
	2200 RH
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	Gerald Avranche
	11
	
	
	
	
	2.13.50
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	0.5
	-
	B
	
	Dormello (IRE) 
Sanshaawes (SAF) 
Vaasa (IRE) 
	soon led, rdn clr 2f out, ran on wl, hdd nr finish

	3/16
	7Jan16
	
	3yo+ Hcp
USD150,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	Christophe Soumillon
	11
	
	
	
	
	2.01.59
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	5.3
	9/2
	B
	
	Star Empire (SAF) 
Elleval (IRE) 
Sanshaawes (SAF) 
	mid-div: chsd ldrs 3f out: ev ch 1f out: one pce fnl 110yds

	1/10
	21Jan16
	
	3yo+ Hcp
USD120,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	G 
	132
	
	Christophe Soumillon
	3
	
	
	
	
	2.04.48
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	0.8
	7/2
	
	
	Sanshaawes (SAF) 
Whistle Stop (SAF) 
Elleval (IRE) 
	trckd ldrs: rdn to ld 1f out: r.o wl: comf

	4/13
	4Feb16
	
	3yo+ Hcp
USD175,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	G 
	132
	
	Sam Hitchcott
	9
	
	
	
	
	2.02.77
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4
	1.5
	7/1
	
	
	Think Ahead (GB) 
Elleval (IRE) 
Zamaam (GB) 
	wl away: sn led: rdn 3f out: hdd 1 1/2f out: wknd fnl f

	4/10
	18Feb16
	G3
	Dubai Millennium S. 3yo+
USD200,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	G 
	127
	
	Christophe Soumillon
	7
	
	
	
	
	2.04.79
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4
	3.3
	4/1
	
	
	Tryster (IRE) 
Haafaguinea (GB) 
Meadow Creek (GB) 
	Tracked leader, not much room 2 1/2f out, ran on final 1 1/2f


	
	3

	荷國畫聖
 (B)
格德亞
126 
巴米高
(3) 
REMBRANDT VAN RIJN (IRE) 5 b g
Salem bin Ghadayer
[104]
Mickael Barzalona
Peintre Celebre (USA)－Private Life (FR) (Bering (GB))
Owner(s): Sh Hamdan bin Mohd Al Maktoum

	Lifetime
:
10 (4-3-0)
Turf
:
5 (3-0-0)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2016
:
0 (0-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
5 (1-3-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
4 (1-2-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$581,480
Track
:
0 (0-0-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	1/4
	25Apr15
	
	3yo+ Mdn
GBP4,426
	WOL, GB
	 
	2445 LH
Tapeta 
	ST 
	138
	
	George Baker
	3
	
	
	
	
	2.42.69
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	0.5
	1/2F
	
	
	Rembrandt Van Rijn (IRE) 
Monasada (GB) 
Ledbury (IRE) 
	trckd ldrs: wnt 2nd over 3f out: chal gng wl 2f out: led over 1f out: sn in command: kpt up to work fnl 120yds: readily

	1/10
	30May15
	
	4yo+ Hcp
GBP11,804
	CHE, GB
	 
	2068 LH
Turf 
	G 
	130
	
	George Baker
	10
	
	
	
	
	2.14.85
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	2.3
	5/1
	
	
	Rembrandt Van Rijn (IRE) 
Stetchworth (IRE) 
Mica Mika (IRE) 
	hld up in rr: hdwy and swtchd outside over 1f out: styd on wl to ld last 100yds: hung lft: wnt clr: v readily

	1/9
	12Jun15
	
	4yo+ Hcp
GBP11,312
	SAN, GB
	 
	2006 RH
Turf 
	GF 
	133
	
	George Baker
	2
	
	
	
	
	2.08.03
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	0.5
	2/1F
	
	
	Rembrandt Van Rijn (IRE) 
Solo Hunter (GB) 
Squire (GB) 
	hld up in last quartet: prog on inner over 2f out: waiting for room over 1f out: squeezed through to go 2nd fnl f: cajoled along and r.o to ld last 75yds

	1/11
	8Aug15
	
	3yo+ Hcp
GBP44,268
	HAY, GB
	 
	2086 LH
Turf 
	GF 
	133
	
	George Baker
	9
	
	
	
	
	2.10.22
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	2
	7/2JF
	
	
	Rembrandt Van Rijn (IRE) 
The Character (IRE) 
Sennockian Star (GB) 
	hld up in rr: hdwy over 3f out: swtchd outside over 1f out: str run to ld last 100yds: readily

	7/8
	29Aug15
	G3
	Winter Hill S. 3yo+
GBP60,000
	WDS, GB
	 
	2006 RH
Turf 
	GS 
	127
	
	George Baker
	5
	
	
	
	
	2.07.75
	
	
	
	
	
	
	7
	5
	7/1
	
	
	Racing History (IRE) 
Cannock Chase (USA) 
Battalion (IRE) 
	stdd s: hld up in rr: stl plenty to do and effrt wl over 1f out: carried rt jst ins fnl f: nvr trbld ldrs


10:20 P.M. S1-5 Dubai City Of Gold
	
	4

大利盈
 (SR)
羅迪普
123 
蘇銘倫
(4) 
DARIYAN (FR) 4 b c
Alain de Royer Dupre
[117]
Christophe Soumillon
Shamardal (USA)－Daryakana (FR) (Selkirk (USA))
Owner(s): H H Aga Khan

	Lifetime
:
7 (3-2-1)
Turf
:
7 (3-2-1)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2016
:
0 (0-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
3 (1-0-1)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$3,394,579
Track
:
0 (0-0-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	1/5
	29May15
	
	3yo conditions
EUR34,000
	STC, FR
	 
	2400 LH
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	Christophe Soumillon
	4
	
	
	
	
	2.45.48
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	2.5
	1.4F
	
	
	Dariyan (FR) 
Vangaug (FR) 
Objection (IRE) 
	

	4/7
	14Jun15
	G3
	Prix du Lys 3yo
EUR80,000
	CHY, FR
	 
	2400 RH
Turf 
	G 
	123
	
	Christophe Soumillon
	6
	
	
	
	
	2.30.07
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4
	2
	2.5F
	
	
	Erupt (IRE) 
Sarrasin (GB) 
Pilansberg (GB) 
	hld up in fnl pair on outer: hdwy over 1 1/2f out: styd on ins fnl f: nt pce to chal

	1/6
	19Jul15
	G2
	Prix Eugene Adam 3yo
EUR130,000
	ML, FR
	 
	2000 RH
Turf 
	GS 
	123
	
	Christophe Soumillon
	1
	
	
	
	
	2.09.30
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	1.5
	5.9
	
	
	Dariyan (FR) 
Green Dispatch (USA) 
King Genki (FR) 
	dwlt: w.w in tch on inner: swtchd outside and hdwy 1 1/2f out: r.o ins fnl f: led last 70yds: comf

	2/6
	15Aug15
	G2
	Prix Guillaume d'Ornano 3yo
EUR400,000
	DEA, FR
	 
	2000 RH
Turf 
	H 
	128
	
	Christophe Soumillon
	4
	
	
	
	
	2.08.34
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	1.5
	4.4
	
	
	New Bay (GB) 
Dariyan (FR) 
Ampere (FR) 
	w.w in 4th: rdn to chse ldr fr 1 1/2f out: r.o u.p fnl f: nvr really on terms and wl hld fnl 100yds

	3/13
	13Dec15
	G1
	LONGINES Hong Kong Vase 3yo+
HKD16,500,000
	ST, HK
	 
	2400 RH
Turf 
	G 
	121
	
	Christophe Soumillon
	6
	
	
	
	
	2.28.43
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	3
	10
	
	
	Highland Reel (IRE) 
Flintshire (GB) 
Dariyan (FR) 
	Got off OK, racing between horses in midfield before edging  to fence back stretch. Took inside run in straight, ran on  steadily to be closest at finish.


	
	5

萬壽天駿
沈國基
123 
史賓沙
(5) 
BALIOS (IRE) 4 ch c
David Simcock
[113]
Jamie Spencer
Shamardal (USA)－Elle Galante (GER) (Galileo (IRE))
Owner(s): Al Asayl Bloodstock Ltd

	Lifetime
:
5 (2-1-0)
Turf
:
4 (1-1-0)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2016
:
0 (0-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
1 (1-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
3 (1-0-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$1,945,684
Track
:
0 (0-0-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	1/12
	10Nov14
	
	2yo Mdn
GBP6,197
	KEM, GB
	 
	1600 RH
Polytrack 
	ST 
	131
	
	Pat Cosgrave
	11
	
	
	
	
	1.41.37
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	1.3
	9/1
	
	
	Balios (IRE) 
Pathway To Honour (GB) 
Arabian Illusion (FR) 
	hld up in midfield: pushed along and prog on outer over 2f out: led over 1f out: shkn up and r.o wl

	2/6
	2May15
	L
	Newmarket S. 3yo
GBP40,000
	NEW, GB
	 
	2000 St
Turf 
	GF 
	126
	
	Jamie Spencer
	3
	
	
	
	
	2.05.76
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	0.5
	11/2
	
	
	Best of Times (GB) 
Balios (IRE) 
Tempus Temporis (USA) 
	stdd s: hld up in rr: pushed along over 2f out: hdwy u.p over 1f out: chsd clr wnr 1f out: styd on wl and pressing wnr wl ins fnl f: hld towards fin

	1/7
	19Jun15
	G2
	King Edward VII S. 3yo c&g
GBP231,950
	ASC, GB
	 
	2400 RH
Turf 
	GF 
	126
	
	Jamie Spencer
	4
	
	
	
	
	2.29.05
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	1.3
	3/1
	
	
	Balios (IRE) 
Mr Singh (GB) 
Father Christmas (IRE) 
	lw: stdd s: hld up in last pl: hdwy on outer over 2f out: wnt 2nd over 1f out: edgd rt ins fnl f: led fnl 150yds: r.o: in control towards fin

	5/6
	14Jul15
	G1
	Grand Prix de Paris 3yo
EUR600,000
	LCH, FR
	 
	2400 RH
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Jamie Spencer
	5
	
	
	
	
	2.31.07
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5
	3.5
	4.4
	
	
	Erupt (IRE) 
Ampere (FR) 
Storm the Stars (USA) 
	hld up in rr: niggled bef st: rdn and hdwy over 1f out: styd on fnl f but nt pce of wnr: lost 4th last stride

	6/7
	19Aug15
	G2
	Great Voltigeur S. 3yo c&g
GBP173,400
	YOR, GB
	 
	2400 LH
Turf 
	GS 
	129
	
	Jamie Spencer
	7
	
	
	
	
	2.30.30
	
	
	
	
	
	
	6
	43
	5/1
	
	
	Storm the Stars (USA) 
Bondi Beach (IRE) 
Giovanni Canaletto (IRE) 
	dwlt: t.k.h in last: drvn over 4f out: lost pl over 2f out: sn bhd


	
	6

容後再決
韋利安
126 
艾兆禮
(6) 
POSTPONED (IRE) 5 b h
Roger Varian
[121]
Andrea Atzeni
Dubawi (IRE)－Ever Rigg (GB) (Dubai Destination (USA))
Owner(s): Sh Mohd Obaid Al Maktoum

	Lifetime
:
13 (5-2-4)
Turf
:
13 (5-2-4)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2016
:
0 (0-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
4 (3-0-1)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$12,590,208
Track
:
0 (0-0-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	2/5
	24Apr15
	G3
	Gordon Richards S. 4yo+
GBP65,000
	SAN, GB
	 
	2006 RH
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	Adam Kirby
	5
	
	
	
	
	2.10.25
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	0.8
	15/8F
	
	
	Western Hymn (GB) 
Postponed (IRE) 
Cannock Chase (USA) 
	led: rdn and hdd 2f out: kpt on wl fnl f: clsd on wnr at fin

	3/6
	24May15
	G1
	Tattersalls Gold Cup 4yo+
EUR250,000
	CUR, IRE
	 
	2100 RH
Turf 
	G 
	129
	
	Adam Kirby
	6
	
	
	
	
	2.13.37
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	0.5
	3/1
	
	
	Al Kazeem (GB) 
Fascinating Rock (IRE) 
Postponed (IRE) 
	led: rdn fr 2f out and kpt on wl: hdd fnl 100yds and dropped to 3rd cl home

	3/7
	20Jun15
	G2
	Hardwicke S. 4yo+
GBP200,000
	ASC, GB
	 
	2400 RH
Turf 
	GF 
	127
	
	Adam Kirby
	7
	
	
	
	
	2.31.51
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	3.8
	7/2
	
	
	Snow Sky (GB) 
Eagle Top (GB) 
Postponed (IRE) 
	lw: racd keenly: chsd ldrs: rdn over 2f out after wnr had qcknd: wnt 2nd over 1f out: hung rt u.p after: abt 3 l down ent fnl f and no imp: lost 2nd post

	1/7
	25Jul15
	G1
	King George VI & Queen Elizabeth S. 3yo+
GBP1,215,000
	ASC, GB
	 
	2400 RH
Turf 
	S 
	133
	
	Andrea Atzeni
	9
	
	
	
	
	2.31.25
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	Nose
	6/1
	
	
	Postponed (IRE) 
Eagle Top (GB) 
Romsdal (GB) 
	lw: trckd ldr: led 2f out: edgd rt and drvn over 1f out: narrowly hdd ins fnl f: rallied to ld again last stride

	1/8
	13Sep15
	G2
	Prix Foy 4yo+
EUR130,000
	LCH, FR
	 
	2400 RH
Turf 
	VS 
	128
	
	Andrea Atzeni
	2
	
	
	
	
	2.32.88
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	0.8
	2.7F
	
	
	Postponed (IRE) 
Spiritjim (FR) 
Baino Hope (FR) 
	chsd ldr: led over 2f out: sn rdn: edgd rt u.p over 1f out: styd on gamely fnl f


10:20 P.M. S1-5 Dubai City Of Gold
	
	7

馬出眾
 (CP/TT)
夏馬殊
123 
鐵立基
(7) 
MAKZON (USA) 4 b g
Ahmad bin Harmash
[100]
Frederik Tylicki
Henrythenavigator (USA)－Fab's Melody (USA) (Devil's Bag (USA))
Owner(s): Saeed Jaber

	Lifetime
:
10 (2-2-0)
Turf
:
6 (2-0-0)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2016
:
4 (2-1-0)
Non-Turf
:
4 (0-2-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
1 (0-0-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$435,391
Track
:
0 (0-0-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	2/12
	17Dec15
	
	3yo+ Mdn
AED125,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	2000 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	123
	
	Gerald Avranche
	2
	
	
	
	
	2.07.77
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	1.5
	7/1
	CP/TT
	
	Piepowder Court (IRE) 
Makzon (USA) 
Carbon Dating (IRE) 
	mid-div: r.o fnl 2f but no ch w wnr

	2/10
	1Jan16
	
	3yo+ Hcp
AED135,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	2200 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	120
	
	Frederik Tylicki
	1
	
	
	
	
	2.19.01
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	0.8
	5/1
	CP/TT
	
	Mizbah (GB) 
Makzon (USA) 
Street Act (USA) 
	racd in rr: nvr able to chal but r.o wl fnl 2f

	1/13
	17Jan16
	
	3yo+ Hcp
AED100,000
	ABU, UAE
	 
	2200 RH
Turf 
	G 
	118
	
	Harry Bentley
	3
	
	
	
	
	2.24.04
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	5.5
	-
	CP/TT
	
	Makzon (USA) 
Signs In The Sand (GB) 
Invincible Strike (IRE) 
	tracked ldg pair, led 1 1/2f out, easily

	1/12
	7Feb16
	
	3yo+ Hcp
AED110,000
	ABU, UAE
	 
	2200 RH
Turf 
	G 
	122
	
	Frederik Tylicki
	10
	
	
	
	
	2.21.47
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	3.5
	-
	CP/TT
	
	Makzon (USA) 
Invincible Strike (IRE) 
Hunters Creek (IRE) 
	mid-div: smooth prog 3f out: led 1 1/2f out: r.o wl: comf

	4/11
	19Feb16
	
	Jebel Ali Stakes 3yo+
AED500,000
	JEB, UAE
	 
	1900 RH
Dirt 
	FT 
	125
	
	Frederik Tylicki
	1
	
	
	
	
	1.57.93
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4
	2.8
	11/1
	CP/TT
	
	Haatheq (USA) 
Farrier (USA) 
Sefri (USA) 
	S.i.s., rcd in rr, nvr able to chal but r.o. fnl 500m


	
	8

	莫里上尉
沈國基
126 
夏禮賢
(8) 
CAPTAIN MORLEY (GB) 5 b g
David Simcock
[100]
Martin Harley
Hernando (FR)－Oval Office (GB) (Pursuit of Love (GB))
Owner(s): Mrs Isabel Peter-Hoblyn

	Lifetime
:
12 (3-3-1)
Turf
:
9 (2-2-1)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2016
:
0 (0-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
3 (1-1-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
3 (1-0-1)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$501,798
Track
:
0 (0-0-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	4/6
	27Sep14
	
	3yo Hcp
GBP19,674
	NEW, GB
	 
	2400 RH
Turf 
	GF 
	128
	
	Jamie Spencer
	7
	
	
	
	
	2.32.93
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4
	5.5
	4/1
	
	
	Famous Kid (USA) 
High Church (IRE) 
Almashooqa (USA) 
	in tch in midfield: effrt and chsd wnr briefly over 2f out: 4th and btn over 1f out: plugegd on

	2/7
(DH)
	18May15
	
	4yo+ Hcp
GBP11,312
	WDS, GB
	 
	2323 RH
Turf 
	G 
	127
	
	Andrea Atzeni
	7
	
	
	
	
	2.29.86
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	Nk
	13/8F
	
	
	Mutatis Mutandis (IRE) 
(DH)Captain Morley (GB) 
(DH)Warrior of Light (IRE) 
	hld up in last trio: prog on outer 2f out: rdn to chal fnl f but wnr gng bttr: styd on but a jst hld

	5/12
	30May15
	
	4yo+ Hcp
GBP13,772
	NEW, GB
	 
	2000 St
Turf 
	GF 
	132
	
	Oisin Murphy
	1
	
	
	
	
	2.03.05
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5
	3.5
	6/1
	
	
	Forgotten Hero (IRE) 
Squire (GB) 
Mythical Madness (GB) 
	mde most: rdn 2f out: drvn and hdd jst ins fnl f: wknd towards fin

	6/14
	1Aug15
	
	3yo+ Hcp
GBP18,691
	DON, GB
	 
	2055 LH
Turf 
	G 
	132
	
	Oisin Murphy
	12
	
	
	
	
	2.11.74
	
	
	
	
	
	
	6
	2.5
	4/1JF
	
	
	Elkaayed (USA) 
Roseburg (IRE) 
Express Himself (IRE) 
	hld up towards rr: hdwy over 2f out: rdn over 1f out: styd on fnl f: nrst fin

	1/7
	12Sep15
	
	3yo+ Hcp
GBP24,594
	DON, GB
	 
	2400 LH
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Andrea Atzeni
	1
	
	
	
	
	2.33.05
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	4
	2/1F
	
	
	Captain Morley (GB) 
Kinema (IRE) 
Emerahldz (IRE) 
	hld up in rr: smooth hdwy on outer 2 1/2f out: led 1 1/2f out: sn rdn clr: readily
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